

SUPREME COURT COPY

Case No. S188128

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION  
AUTHORITY

Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

VCC ALAMEDA, LLC., a California limited  
liability company, et al.,

Defendants, Respondents  
and Petitioner.

Court of Appeal  
Case No. B212643

Los Angeles Superior Court Case  
No. BC 313 010

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

**FEB 03 2011**

**Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk**

**Deputy**

Appeal from a Judgment by  
The Honorable James R. Dunn  
Judge of Los Angeles Superior Court

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

MATTEONI, O'LAUGHLIN &  
HECHTMAN  
Norman E. Matteoni (SBN 34724)  
Peggy M. O'Laughlin (SBN 123284)  
Gerry Houlihan (SBN 214254)  
848 The Alameda  
San Jose, CA 95126  
Telephone: (408) 293-4300  
Fax: (408) 293-4004

OLIVER, SANDIFER & MURPHY  
Connie Cooke Sandifer (SBN 080627)  
Cynthia C. Marian, (SBN 185206)  
281 S. Figueroa St, Second Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
Telephone: (213) 621-2000  
Facsimile: (213) 621-2211

Attorneys for Petitioner  
Alameda Produce Market, LLC

**Case No. S188128**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION  
AUTHORITY

Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

VCC ALAMEDA, LLC., a California limited  
liability company, et al.,

Defendants, Respondents  
and Petitioner.

Court of Appeal  
Case No. B212643

Los Angeles Superior Court Case  
No. BC 313 010

Appeal from a Judgment by  
The Honorable James R. Dunn  
Judge of Los Angeles Superior Court

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

MATTEONI, O'LAUGHLIN &  
HECHTMAN  
Norman E. Matteoni (SBN 34724)  
Peggy M. O'Laughlin (SBN 123284)  
Gerry Houlihan (SBN 214254)  
848 The Alameda  
San Jose, CA 95126  
Telephone: (408) 293-4300  
Fax: (408) 293-4004

OLIVER, SANDIFER & MURPHY  
Connie Cooke Sandifer (SBN 080627)  
Cynthia C. Marian, (SBN 185206)  
281 S. Figueroa St, Second Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
Telephone: (213) 621-2000  
Facsimile: (213) 621-2211

Attorneys for Petitioner  
Alameda Produce Market, LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. FACTUAL STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. MTA’s Use and Possession of the Property.....	2
B. The Owner’s Objection to the Adoption of the Resolution of Necessity .....	3
C. MTA’s Complaint in Eminent Domain and Application for Prejudgment Possession .....	5
D. The Owner’s Right-To-Take Challenge .....	6
E. The Lenders’ Stipulation with MTA for Withdrawal of a Portion of the Deposit.....	7
F. Trial Court’s Conditional and Permanent Dismissal of MTA’s Complaint in Eminent Domain .....	10
G. Court of Appeal Opinion .....	12
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>13</b>
A. The Waiver Rule of Section 1255.260 Does Not Apply Against the Owner When the Lender Withdraws From the Deposit of Probable Compensation to Which it is Entitled .....	13
1. The Waiver Rule – Section 1255.260 .....	13
2. The Lenders’ Withdrawal – Section 1255.210 .....	15
3. The owner and the lenders have competing interests in the condemnation action because of the pending right to take challenge .....	18
4. The actions of one defendant cannot bind or result in the waiver of another defendant’s claim or defense .....	21

B.	The Plain Meaning of Section 1255.260 Does Not Result in Waiver under the “Acceptance of the Benefits” Theory .....	25
C.	The <i>Mesdaq</i> Case is Not on Point and Misguided, in Any Event.....	28
D.	There Has Been No Waiver of the Owner’s Defense Under Section 1255.260 or the Common Law Principle of Waiver.....	31
	1. APMI lacked the requisite intent of relinquishing its defense for a finding of waiver .....	32
	2. APMI had no reason to know that a statutorily Authorized withdrawal by its lenders would waive it’s defenses.....	35
E.	Condemnor’s Responsibility to Protect Deposited Funds in Light of Right to Take Challenge.....	37
<b>IV.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>40</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

Anderson v. Citizens' Savings & Trust Co. 185 Cal. 386.....	14
Bickel v. City of Piedmont (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1040 .....	32, 36
Capital National Bank of Sacramento v. Theo. Smith et al, (1944) 62 Cal.App.2d 328 .....	33
City of Santa Cruz v. MacGregor (1960) 178 Cal.App.2d 45 .....	14
City of Ukiah v. Fones (1966) 64 Cal.2d 104.....	32
City of Vallejo v. Superior Court (1926) 199 Cal. 408.....	18
Cowan v. Bunce (1963) 212 Cal. App. 2d 48 .....	33
DRG/Beverly Hills Limited v. ChopStix Dim Sum Café (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 54 .....	32
Emeryville Redevelopment Agency v. Harcros Pigments, Inc. (2002) 101 CalApp.4th 1083 .....	24
In re Marriage of Cream, (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 81 .....	26
In re Marriage of Fonstein (1976) 17 Cal.3d 738.....	26
In re Walker (1969) 71 Cal.2d 54 .....	35
Jones v. Brown (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 513.....	35
Los Angeles Trust & Savings Bank v. Bortenstein, (1920) 47 Cal.App. 421 .....	19
Marin Municipal Water Dist. v. North Coast Water (1919) 40 Cal.App. 260 .....	39
Mt. San Jacinto Community College Dist. v. Superior Court (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 98 .....	31
Mt. San Jacinto Community College District v. Superior Court (2007) 40 Cal.4th 648.....	13, 30

Nippon Credit Bank v. 1333 North Cal Boulevard (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 486 .....	21
Osuna v. Albertson (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 71 .....	21
People ex rel Dept. of Transportation v. Southern Cal. Edison Co. (2000) 22 Cal.4th 791 .....	25, 35
People ex rel. Dep't of Transportation v. Zivelonghi (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 1035 .....	38
People, ex rel. Dept. of Publ. Wks. v. Amsden Corp. (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 83 .....	24
Phillips v. Isham (1951) 105 Cal. App.2d 608 .....	27
Pomona College v. Dunn 7 Cal.App.2d 227 .....	14, 22
Redevelopment Agency of the San Diego v. Attisha (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 357 .....	23, 24
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Burbank v. Gilmore (1985) 38 Cal.3d 790 .....	19
Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego v. Mesdaq (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1111 .....	<i>pasim</i>
Roberts v. Superior Court (1973) 9 Cal.3d 330 .....	36
Roberts v. Superior Court (2002) 27 Cal.4th 793 .....	31-32
Sacramento, etc. Drainage Dist. v. Truslow (1954) 125 Cal.App. 479 .....	20
Shopoff & Caballo, LLP v. Hyon (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1489 .....	27
Staples v. Hawthorne (1929) 208 Cal 578 .....	32
Ventura County Flood Control District v. Campbell (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 211 .....	25
Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc., (1995) 11 Cal.4th 31 .....	32, 33, 35
Wienke v. Smith (1918) 179 Cal. 220 .....	34

## CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION and STATUTES

California Constitution, Article 1, Section 19 .....	17-18
Civil Code Section 2929.....	20, 21
Code of Civil Procedure Section 187 .....	38
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1245.230 .....	6
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1250.230 .....	14
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1250.320 .....	14
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1255.010 .....	6, 13
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1255.210 .....	1, 15, 22, 30
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1255.260 .....	<i>pasim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1255.280 .....	38
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1260.220 .....	22
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1263.510 .....	22
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1265.150 .....	22
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1265.225 .....	22
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1265.240 .....	22

## TREATISES

4 Miller Starr, CA Real Estate 3d § 10.106 .....	21
--	----

## MISCELLANEOUS

The 2004 Annual Report of the County Assessor for The County of Los Angeles and information provided by Los Angeles County Register-Recorder's Office .....	39
